MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 1 MRSA § 402, sub-§ 2, ¶ B, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 758, is amended to read:
 - B. Any board or commission of any state agency or authority, the Board of Trustees of the University of Maine and any of its committees and subcommittees, the administrative council of the University of Maine, the Board of Trustees of the Maine Maritime Academy and any of its committees and subcommittees; and
- Sec. 2. I MRSA § 402, sub-§ 3, ¶ E, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 758, is amended to read:
 - E. Records, working papers, interoffice and intraoffice memoranda used by or prepared for subcommittees of the University of Maine Board of Trustees, Board of Trustees of the Maine Maritime Academy, or faculty and administrative committees of both institutions the Maine Maritime Academy and the University of Maine. The provisions of this paragraph do not apply to the boards of trustees, the committees and subcommittees of those boards, and the administrative council of the University of Maine, which are referred to in section 402, subsection 2, paragraph B.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 165 et la companya de la companya del companya del companya de la companya del companya della companya

AN ACT Providing for the Service of Warrants by Agents of the State Tax Assessor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA § 1902, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read:

The Tax Assessor shall have the authority to name any of these assistants as his agent authorized to collect any tax imposed under the Sales and Use Tax Law.

Sec. 2. 36 MRSA § 1959, 1st ¶, last sentence, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 702, § 9, is amended to read:

Such notice shall be given as required by section 1906 and shall warn the person that if he does not make payment as demanded the Tax Assessor will certify may proceed to have the amount due to the Attorney General for collection collected by warrant as provided or may certify the amount due to the Attorney General for collection and, in addition, in the case of an amount due in respect to any vehicle, that if he does not make payment as demanded, suspension of the registration certificate and plates issued for such vehicle may result.

Sec. 3. 36 MRSA § 1959, 2nd ¶ is amended to read:

If the person does not make the payment as demanded within said 12-day period, or such extension thereof as the Tax Assessor may allow, the Tax Assessor shall eartify the amount required to be paid, interest and penalty, to the Attorney General for collection. The Attorney General may file in the office of the clerk of the Superior Court of Kennebec County, or any county, a certificate addressed to the clerk specifying the amount required to be paid, interest and penalty due, the name and address of the person liable as it appears on the records of the Tax Assessor, the facts whereby said amount has become final as to law and fact, the notice given, and requesting that a warrant be issued against the person in the amount required to be paid, together with interest and penalty as set forth in the certificate, and with costs.

Sec. 4. 36 MRSA § 1959, 3rd ¶ is amended to read:

If the Tax Assessor thinks there are just grounds to fear that such person may abscond within the 12-day period, he shall not be required to give notice to the person and may, without further notice, eertify the amount due to the Attorney General for collection file in the office of the clerk of the Superior Court a certificate addressed to the clerk requesting the immediate issuance of a warrant.

Sec. 5. 36 MRSA § 1962, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 765, § 22, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 1962. Form and effect

The warrant shall have the force and effect of an execution issued upon a judgment in a civil action for taxes and may be directed to the sheriffs of the respective counties, their deputies or to any agent of the Tax Assessor authorized pursuant to section 1902 to collect any tax imposed under the Sales and Use Tax Law

In the execution of the warrant and the collection of the taxes or in supplementary disclosure proceedings thereto pursuant to Title 14, chapter 502, an agent of the Tax Assessor shall have the powers of a sheriff and shall be entitled to collect from the debtor the same fees and charges permitted to a sheriff. All fees and charges collected by the agent of the Tax Assessor shall be promptly remitted to the State of Maine.

The warrants may be in substantially the following form:

	", ss. — To the Sheriffs of our respective counties
	(Name of County)
r	either of their Deputies, or any Agent of the State Tax Assessor authorized
0	collect taxes imposed under the Sales and Use Tax Law,

	"Whereas, the State Tax Assessor has certified that, pursuant to the terms
o	f the Revised Statutes, Title 36, sections 1957 or 1958, or both, the amount
o:	f certain sales or use taxes, assessed against
o	f penalty, has become final as
	law and fact, to wit:

Sales or Use Tax

\$	
*	

Penalty		1 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5		
Interest				
Total			to 1	\$
and \$ same is unpaid \$	costs of this	s proceeding		and the

"We command you, therefore, that of the money, goods and chattels of said debtor, in your precinct, or the value thereof in money, you cause to be paid and satisfied unto the State of Maine said total and costs, and cents more for this warrant, together with your own fees.

"Hereof fail not, and make due return of this warrant, with your doings thereon, unto my office within one year from the date hereof.

					• • •			• • •	 ٠.	• •	 	٠, •	• •	,
Clerk	of C	Court	s, C	our	ıty	of	,••	• •	 					
Date											 		 .,	,

Warrants shall be returnable within one year. New warrants may be issued on any such certificate within 2 years from the return day of the last preceding warrant for sums remaining unsatisfied.

Warrants shall be served by the sheriff of any county or by any of his deputies or by any agent of the State Tax Assessor authorized to collect taxes imposed under the Sales and Use Tax Law in the county where the person may be found.

Sec. 6. 36 MRSA § 5311, sub-§ 2, 2nd sentence, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 37, § 1, is further amended to read:

Such notice shall be left at the dwelling place or usual place of business of such person or shall be sent by certified or registered mail to such person's last-known address and shall warn the person that if he does not make the payment as demanded the assessor will may certify the amount due to the Attorney General for collection by warrant as provided, or may certify the amount due to the Attorney General for collection.

Sec. 7. 36 MRSA § 5311, sub-4 is enacted to read:

- 4. Naming of agent. The assessor shall have the authority to name any of his employees as his agent authorized to collect any tax imposed under the Maine Income Tax Law.
- Sec. 8. 36 MRSA § 5312, 1st and 2nd ¶¶, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1971, c. 37, § 2, are repealed and the following enacted in their places:

If any taxpayer liable to pay any tax, addition to tax, penalty or interest imposed under this Part neglects or refuses to pay the same within 10 days after notice and demand and the tax assessed is final as to law and fact under this Part, or is due and owing based on a return filed by the taxpayer, the assessor may certify the tax required to be paid, interest and penalty to the Attorney General for collection, or the assessor may file in the office of the

clerk of the Superior Court of Kennebec County, or any county, a certificate addressed to the clerk specifying the tax required to be paid, interest and penalty due, the name and address of the person liable as it appears on the records of the assessor, the facts whereby that tax has become final as to law and fact, or is due and owing based on a return filed by the taxpayer, the notice given, and requesting that a warrant be issued against the person for the tax required to be paid, together with interest and penalty as set forth in the certificate, and with costs.

Sec. 9. 36 MRSA § 5312, 3rd ¶, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1971, c. 37, § 2, is amended to read:

If the assessor thinks there are just grounds to fear that such person may abscond within the 10-day period, he shall not be required to give notice to and make demand upon the person, and may, without further notice, certify the amount of tax, interest and penalty due to the Attorney General for collection or may, without further notice, file in the office of the clerk of the Superior Court a certificate addressed to the clerk requesting the immediate issuance of a warrant.

Sec. 10. 36 MRSA § 5312-A, as amended by PL 1975, c. 765, § 29, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 5312-A. Form and effect

The warrant shall have the force and effect of an execution issued upon a judgment in a civil action for taxes and may be directed to the sheriffs of the respective counties, their deputies, or to any agent of the assessor authorized pursuant to section 5311, subsection 4 to collect any tax imposed under the Maine Income Tax Law.

In the execution of the warrant and the collection of the taxes or in supplementary disclosure proceedings thereto pursuant to Title 14, chapter 502, an agent of the assessor shall have the powers of a sheriff and shall be entitled to collect from the debtor the same fees and charges permitted to a sheriff. All fees and charges collected by the agent of the assessor shall be promptly remitted to the State of Maine.

The warrant may be in substantially the following form:

"...., ss. — To the Sheriffs of our respective counties (Name of County)

or either of their Deputies, or any Agent of the State Tax Assessor, authorized to collect taxes imposed under the Maine Income Tax Law.

4 1 1 1 1						
Income Tax	Contract of	11 11	1.314		\$	

CHAP. 166

Penalty	The Market State		: • • • • • •
Interest	Committee of the Committee of the		
	The gradient was the second of the second	and the state of t	
Total		\$	
and \$	costs of this proceeding		ind the
same is unpaid	;	in the state of th	1

"We command you, therefore, that of the money, goods and chattels of said debtor, in your precinct, or the value thereof in money, you cause to be paid and satisfied unto the State of Maine said total and costs, and cents more for this warrant, together with your own fees.

"Hereof fail not, and make due return of this warrant, with your doings thereon, unto my office within one year from the date hereof.

> > manifer of the district of the second

Warrants shall be returnable within one year. New warrants may be issued on such certificate within 2 years from the return day of the last preceding warrant for sums remaining unsatisfied.

Warrants shall be served by the sheriff of any county or by any of his deputies or by any agent of the State Tax Assessor authorized to collect taxes imposed under the Maine Income Tax Law in the county where the person may be found. Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 166

AN ACT Concerning Municipal Transit Districts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 30 MRSA § 4976, as enacted by PL 1965, c. 488, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

C. Burray material with the test of the contract of the

§ 4976. Single municipal or regional transportation district

In the event a single municipality shall vote to create such a district, its municipal officers shall appoint from the inhabitants of such municipality 5 directors, who shall have the same terms of office, powers, duties and privileges as set forth in this chapter. A single municipality may, by vote of its legislative body, or a regional transportation corporation, by vote of its board of directors, be empowered to perform the functions provided in this chapter without creating a district and thereafter such single municipality or regional transportation corporation shall have all of the powers, duties and privileges established applicable to a district, unless specifically excluded,